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Health Department Facebook: www.facebook.com/hocohealth

Twitter: HowardCoHealthDep

Maura J. Rossman, M.D., Health Officer

June 4, 2015

Walter and Joyce Albaugh, owners
12489 West Nuggett Court
Highland, MD 20777

RE: Percolation Test Results for Highland Acres, Lot 13 (12489 West Nuggett Ct), A546300.

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Albaugh,

Percolation testing was conducted on April 24, 2015 on the referenced property. In all,
six locations were tested for percolation rate and/or the soil profile descriptions were described.
All six locations FAIL the evaluation as potential locations for disposal of wastewater.

Initially, two locations were excavated at stakes marked as 14 and 15 and set by the
consulting engineer. I described soil materials applied as “fill” at both locations. At location 14,
the depth of fill was described to a depth of 35 inches and at location 15 the fill was described to
a depth of 21 inches. Also, at location 14, saturated soil and water seeps occurred in the soil layer
beginning at 62 inches, and at location 15 the saturated soil and water seeps occurred at 66 inches
depth. As a septic system distribution pipe cannot be placed in ‘fill” materials [Code of Maryland
Annotated Regulations (COMAR), 26.04.02.05.T.] , and a soil buffer of 4 feet (48 inches) is
required above the observed water table [COMAR, 26.04.02.04.C(1)], both locations FAIL due to’
insufficient soil buffer.

In an attempt to locate suitable soils, four locations were excavated at progressively
higher elevations than 14 and 15. The locations were designated as 141, 142, 143, and 144. At
locations 141 and 142 the “fill> was described to depths of 33 inches and 34 inches, and observed
water table occurred at 66 inches and 60 inches, respectively. A soil buffer of 4 feet between the
distribution pipe invert and the water table is not possible at either location.

At location 143, the “fill” was described to 23 inches depth and the water table occurred
at 84 inches. Testing was conducted at 34 inches depth, and the timed rate of infiltration exceeded
60 minutes. Location 143 is not suitable for a conventional subsurface septic system infiltration
field. The area represented by 143 is not large enough to accommodate a system designed on non-
conventional percolation rates.

At location 144, ‘fill” was described to 42 inches depth, and the water table appeared to
occur at 108 inches. A test hole was dug at 55 inches depth and during testing, the hole filled
completely with water.

Neither Sand Mounds nor At-Grade Mounds may be considered for areas represented by
the excavations described above as these types of septic systems cannot be approved on soil
materials described as “fill’.

Included as an attachment is a mark-up of the Percolation Test Plan on which the added
locations are indicated. Areas represented by the locations described in this report, and areas at
lower elevations than the locations observed are not suitable for disposal of wastewater
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If you have questions related to this inquiry, you may reply to me via email,
rbricker@howardcountymd.gov , or call my desk, 410-313-2691.

Respectfully,

Robert Bricker, CPSS, REHS/R.S.

Environmental Sanitarian II ,

Well and Septic Program, Bureau of Environmental Health
Howard County Health Department

8930 Stanford Boulevard

Columbia, MD 21045

Copy: Robert H. Vogel, PE
File
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Health Department  FOR PERCOLATION TESTING AND SITE EVALUATION

TEST DATE(S) TESTTME AP
AGENCY REVIEW: DATE
DO NOT WRITE ABOVE THIS LINE
1 HEREBY APPLY FOR THE NECESSARY TESTING/EVALUATION PRIOR TQ ISSUANCE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM PERMIT(S) TO:
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CHECK ONE: 1S THE PROPERTY WITHIN 2500° OF ANY RESERVOIR?
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-5~ RESIDENTIAL M@\fg&gﬁw PROPOSED BEDROOMS IN THE COMPLETED STRUCTURE (NOTE UNKNOWN IF APPROPRIATE)
T COMMERGIAL (PROVIDE DETAIL OF NUMBERS AND TYPES OF EMPLOYEES/ CUSTOMERS ON ACCOMPANYING PLAN)
O  INSTITUTIONAUGOVERNMENT  (PROVIDE DETAIL OF NUMBERS AND TYPES OF EMPLOYEES/USERS ON ACCOMPANYING PLAN)

PROPERTY OWNER(S) [UBCTERL AND JOXCE Al L2811 Ert

DAYTIME PHONE CELL FAX

malNG appress _[2H4 &G N NiICEET (Pt AIEHLANIN D ZOTT77
STREET HTYTOWN =7 STATE 7P

APPLICANT Ro&eer— . NDEEL. EISEINEELNE, (N

oavTivE PHONE “HD~LDI-TEDE  cen Fax KOl BGpi

MAILING ADDRESS 8407 AN S ELULICOTT T~ mpD _ ZIOH3
STREET CITY/TOWN " TBTATE ZiP

APPLICANTS ROLE:  DEVELOPER BUILDER BUYER RELATIVE/FRIEND REALTOR

SUBDIVISIONIPROPERTY NAME L (€t AN ACRES v vviaen . (IF0 1S
PROPERTY ADDRESS / 2HKE A 1GEET Cox 12T AT 2 D 20777

STREET ) TOWN/POST OFFICE :

Tax naP PAGES) 0 R /B PARCEL(S) 24t PROPOSED LOT size YL (77D SF

AS APPLICANT, | UNDERSTAND THE FOLLOWING: THE SYSTEM INSTALLED SUBSEQUENT TO THIS APPLICATION 1S ACCEPT-

ABLE ONLY UNTIL PUBLIC SEWERAGE IS AVAILABLE. THIS APPLICATION IS COMPLETE WHEN ALL APPLICABLE FEES AND A
SUITABLE SITE PLAN HAVE BEEN RECEIVED. | ACCERT THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH ALL M.O.S.H.A. AND

"MISS UTILITY" REQUIREMENTS. APPROVAL IS BASED UPON SATISFACTORY REVIEW OF A PERC CERTIFICATION PLAN.

f
TEST RESULTS WILL BE MAILED TO APPLICANT. 4_ LM/L/
R 51 OF i T . . N
RO CBBEINS. JOSTE ALEAUEH
HOWARD COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT, BUREAU OFENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, WELL AND SEPTIC PROGRAM
7178 COLUMBIA GATEWAY DRIVE COLUMBIA, MARYLAND 21046 (410) 313-2640 FAX (410) 313-2648
TDD (410) 313-2323 TOLL FREE 1-877-4MD-DHMH

HD-216 (2/03) PLEASE SUBMIT ORIGINALS ONLY (BY MAIL OR IN PERSON)
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Bricker, Robert

e e — E—
From: Bricker, Robert

Sent: Tuesday, November 25, 2014 11:03 AM

To: 'Rob Vogel' (rvogel@vogeleng.com); Eric Salmi (esalmi@vogeleng.com)

Subject: Albaugh Property proposal

Rob and Eric, Please be advised that | have received the perc proposal for the Albaugh Property, 12489 W Nugget Court.
I do not have either a recipt for payment of perc fee ort an Application from in my possession. The property may be
tested only during a declared wet-season test period. | may consider scheduling only after receiving the completed
Application form and evidence that the required fee is paid.

ROBERT BRICKER, REHS/R.S., L.E.H.S.

ENVIRONMENTAL SANITARIAN I

BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH, WELL AND SEPTIC PROGRAM
8930 STANFORD BLVD., COLUMBIA, MD 21045

Phone: Desk, 410-313-2691; Program, 4120-313-1771; Bureau, 410-313-1774
Fax: 410-313-2648

E-mail: rbricker @howardcountymd.gov
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